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Leg Ellame ./ Position / Bearing [Distance |Ascent|Time Comments Photo

evation

0 start Catch train from
33°50.176'S, 151° Central -normally
01.003'E platform18.
6m Departs 10 13am

ETA 10.38am.
Toilets middle
platform at Clyde.
Leave stationon L
side - form circle.
Walk along
Factory street
passing
International Mail
Centre.

1 L 193°T [737m |[4m [0:11 L into Duck River
33°50.562'S, 151° Walk. At this point
00.896'E explain
8m somehistory of

Duck River. Walk
through this
reserve with Duck
River on L side.

2 L 162°T 653 m |1m |0:10 Cross Mona
33°50.845'S, 151° Street- river now
01.006'E on R hand side.
6m

3 M Tea 127°T [149m |0m |0:02 Continue walking
33°50.894'S, 151° along main path
01.082'E passing on left
6m and playing fields.

Two covered
seating areas on
L- stop here
forMorning Tea.
(about 11.30am-
stop for 10 mins.
Walk a few mins
Totals:|6.84 km [45m |1:49
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there is afence on
LHS -part of
Botanic Gardens.
After 10 mins a
large picnic area.

4 Up

33°50.974'S, 151°
01.086'E

6m

178°T

148 m

0m

0:02

Follow path up
hill.andwalk down
street directly
infront - Botanic
Gardens is down
street.

5 enter gardens
33°51.399'S, 151°
01.001'E

7m

189°T

839 m

Tm

0:12

around 12.00
arrive Botanic
Gardens... 5 mins
walk / explanation
of Japanese
Gardens. Then 1
hour free to have
lunch, visit, toilets,
Remembrance
Garden, Australian
Native and
Rainforest
Garden, Peacock
Gallery and
Aviary.

6 depart
33°51.547'S, 151°
00.925'E

7m

203°T

317 m

0m

0:04

Depart Botanic
Gardens 1.15pm.
walk back to large
picinic Area and
resume along
main pathway by
river- continuing
way in prior to
entering garden.
River on RHS.
Continue along
path untill
Wellington Road.
Cross over very
busy road.

Totals:

6.84 km

45 m

1:49
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7 R

33°51.824'S, 151°
00.918'E

8m

181°T

563 m

Tm

0:08

R after road -
cross over bridge
and about 50 yds
on go through a
break in fence on
ILHS - further
section of Duck
Creek Track.
Follow track, river
on LHS with golf
course on other
side of river.

8 L

33°52.507'S, 151°
00.724'E

12m

193°T

1.46 km

10m

0:23

At end of Duck
Creek official track
there are playing
fields - keep to the
left hand side of
these and walk
towards long
pavilion. At
Pavilion turn left to
Norford Park. At
Norford Park turn
to right between
fence and houses.
- there is a long
grassy section.

9 |water pipeline
33°52.531'S, 151°
00.490'E

21m

263°T

431 m

8m

0:07

Water pipeline on
L side -walk
parallel across
grassed area -
walking to Hector
St. Walk to the
large house in the
middle of that
street -normally a
large boat parked
outside of it. there
willbe an exit way
through the fence.

Totals:

6.84 km

45 m

1:49
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10 |R 186°T [213m |4 m |0:03 R - Elliston St. L
33°52.645'S, 151° down Priam Street
00.474'E untill leicester St -
25 m 3rd street on the

R. Arrive at
Chester Square
2.20pm
Recommend
Gloria Jeans or
michels - eat or
take away
depending on
anticipated train
times.

11 |toilets 226°T |1.26 km |15 m [0:21 Toilets at Chester
33°52.991'S, 151° Square, area near
00.043'E train station.
31m Trains depart

every 30 mins
approx 50mins to
Central. Timing of
walk: 10 mins
Clyde Station Area
45 mins to
Morning Tea 10m
Botanic Gardens
1hour gardens. 70
mins to Chester
Sq.

12 |WP0036 229°T 651 m |Om |0:01
33°53.014'S, 151°
00.011'E
29 m

Totals:[6.84 km |45 m |1:49
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