Waypoints

	1	r	r	r	1	1	
Leg	Name / Position / Elevation	Bearing	Distance	Ascent	Time	Comments	Photo
0	start 33°50.176'S, 151° 01.003'E 6 m					Catch train from Central -normally platform18. Departs 10 13am ETA 10.38am. Toilets middle platform at Clyde. Leave stationon L side - form circle. Walk along Factory street passing International Mail Centre.	
1	L 33°50.562'S, 151° 00.896'E 8 m	193°T	737 m	4 m	0:11	L into Duck River Walk. At this point explain somehistory of Duck River. Walk through this reserve with Duck River on L side.	
2	L 33°50.845'S, 151° 01.006'E 6 m	162°T	653 m	1 m	0:10	Cross Mona Street- river now on R hand side.	
3	M Tea 33°50.894'S, 151° 01.082'E 6 m	127°T	149 m	0 m	0:02	Continue walking along main path passing on left and playing fields. Two covered seating areas on L- stop here forMorning Tea. (about 11.30am- stop for 10 mins. Walk a few mins	
		Totals:	6.84 km	45 m	1:49		

	1	1				1	
Leg	Name / Position / Elevation	Bearing	Distance	Ascent	Time	Comments	Photo
						there is afence on LHS -part of Botanic Gardens. After 10 mins a large picnic area.	
4	Up 33°50.974'S, 151° 01.086'E 6 m	178°T	148 m	0 m	0:02	Follow path up hill.andwalk down street directly infront - Botanic Gardens is down street.	
5	enter gardens 33°51.399'S, 151° 01.001'E 7 m	189°T	839 m	1 m	0:12	around 12.00 arrive Botanic Gardens 5 mins walk / explanation of Japanese Gardens. Then 1 hour free to have lunch, visit, toilets, Remembrance Garden, Australian Native and Rainforest Garden, Peacock Gallery and Aviary.	
6	depart 33°51.547'S, 151° 00.925'E 7 m	203°T	317 m	0 m	0:04	Depart Botanic Gardens 1.15pm. walk back to large picinic Area and resume along main pathway by river- continuing way in prior to entering garden. River on RHS. Continue along path untill Wellington Road. Cross over very busy road.	
		Totals:	6.84 km	45 m	1:49		

Leg	Name / Position / Elevation	Bearing	Distance	Ascent	Time	Comments	Photo
7	R 33°51.824'S, 151° 00.918'E 8 m	181°T	563 m	1 m	0:08	R after road - cross over bridge and about 50 yds on go through a break in fence on LHS - further section of Duck Creek Track. Follow track, river on LHS with golf course on other	
8	L 33°52.507'S, 151° 00.724'E 12 m	193°T	1.46 km	10 m	0:23	side of river. At end of Duck Creek official track there are playing fields - keep to the left hand side of these and walk towards long pavilion. At Pavilion turn left to Norford Park. At Norford Park turn to right between fence and houses. - there is a long grassy section.	
9	water pipeline 33°52.531'S, 151° 00.490'E 21 m	263°T	431 m	8 m	0:07	Water pipeline on L side -walk parallel across grassed area - walking to Hector St. Walk to the large house in the middle of that street -normally a large boat parked outside of it. there willbe an exit way through the fence.	
		+ Totals:	6.84 km	45 m	1:49		<u> </u>

Leg	Name / Position / Elevation	Bearing	Distance	Ascent	Time	Comments	Photo
10	R 33°52.645'S, 151° 00.474'E 25 m	186°T	213 m	4 m	0:03	R - Elliston St. L down Priam Street untill leicester St - 3rd street on the R. Arrive at Chester Square 2.20pm Recommend Gloria Jeans or michels - eat or take away depending on anticipated train times.	
11	toilets 33°52.991'S, 151° 00.043'E 31 m	226°T	1.26 km	15 m	0:21	Toilets at Chester Square, area near train station. Trains depart every 30 mins approx 50mins to Central. Timing of walk: 10 mins Clyde Station Area 45 mins to Morning Tea 10m Botanic Gardens 1hour gardens. 70 mins to Chester Sq.	
12	WP0036 33°53.014'S, 151° 00.011'E 29 m	229°T	65.1 m	0 m	0:01		
		Totals:	6.84 km	45 m	1:49		